Mississippi Department of Revenue
Two Year Comparison of Gross Retail Sales

Comparing Fiscal Year 2011 to 2010 Through January

INVALID COUNTY 0 -136,021 136,021 100.00%
OUT OF STATE COUNTY 1,385,169,054 1,241,194,182 143,974,872 11.60%
ADAMS COUNTY 305,931,445 283,443,919 22,487,526 7.93%
ALCORN COUNTY 328,791,336 284,970,830 43,820,506 15.38%
AMITE COUNTY 27,337,188 25,073,186 2,264,002 9.03%
ATTALA COUNTY 127,453,528 116,778,870 10,674,658 9.14%
BENTON COUNTY 13,925,886 10,288,442 3,637,444 35.35%
BOLIVAR COUNTY 240,683,043 228,489,023 12,194,020 5.34%
CALHOUN COUNTY 56,688,068 54,465,613 2,222,455 4.08%
CARROLL COUNTY 19,701,269 18,448,868 1,252,401 6.79%
CHICKASAW COUNTY 82,186,866 83,930,027 -1,743,161 -2.08%
CHOCTAW COUNTY 21,253,372 19,977,611 1,275,761 6.39%
CLAIBORNE COUNTY 35,118,973 39,177,763 -4,058,790 -10.36%
CLARKE COUNTY 53,686,329 51,731,585 1,954,744 3.78%
CLAY COUNTY 115,876,785 111,116,167 4,760,618 4.28%
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COAHOMA COUNTY 178,168,266 156,579,150 21,589,116 13.79%
COPIAH COUNTY 119,267,495 114,011,317 5,256,178 4.61%
COVINGTON COUNTY 125,263,904 99,890,560 25,373,344 25.40%
DESOTO COUNTY 1,341,249,233 1,295,175,166 46,074,067 3.56%
FORREST COUNTY 820,935,779 796,692,978 24,242,801 3.04%
FRANKLIN COUNTY 21,629,229 24,865,741 -3,236,512 -13.02%
GEORGE COUNTY 123,895,648 119,605,369 4,290,279 3.59%
GREENE COUNTY 31,362,729 39,281,329 -7,918,600 -20.16%
GRENADA COUNTY 215,344,345 199,140,325 16,204,020 8.14%
HANCOCK COUNTY 370,896,922 419,125,004 -48,228,082 -11.51%
HARRISON COUNTY 2,382,416,677 2,472,280,870 -89,864,193 -3.63%
HINDS COUNTY 2,570,911,353 2,656,947,061 -86,035,708 -3.24%
HOLMES COUNTY 62,728,962 58,218,888 4,510,074 7.75%
HUMPHREYS COUNTY 43,215,779 37,399,743 5,816,036 15.55%
ISSAQUENA COUNTY 6,501,946 9,623,434 -3,121,488 -32.44%
ITAWAMBA COUNTY 92,697,056 99,338,788 -6,641,732 -6.69%

172Summary12011 Page 2 of 6



JACKSON COUNTY
JASPER COUNTY
JEFFERSON COUNTY
JEFFERSON DAVIS COUNTY
JONES COUNTY
KEMPER COUNTY
LAFAYETTE COUNTY
LAMAR COUNTY
LAUDERDALE COUNTY
LAWRENCE COUNTY
LEAKE COUNTY

LEE COUNTY

LEFLORE COUNTY
LINCOLN COUNTY
LOWNDES COUNTY

MADISON COUNTY

172Summary12011

1,037,551,678

86,129,853

24,886,126

55,242,386

640,015,798

32,217,840

380,826,859

609,194,492

837,229,011

35,206,381

98,562,608

1,038,315,741

278,180,966

316,629,975

581,059,272

1,100,397,960
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1,113,818,589

79,485,099

17,988,579

35,701,483

582,769,735

27,423,187

375,004,926

605,346,652

863,382,882

43,484,186

89,319,611

995,299,594

280,143,479

286,946,817

565,244,886

1,006,430,124

-76,266,911

6,644,754

6,897,547

19,540,903

57,246,063

4,794,653

5,821,933

3,847,840

-26,153,871

-8,277,805

9,242,997

43,016,147

-1,962,513

29,683,158

15,814,386

93,967,836

-6.85%

8.36%

38.34%

54.73%

9.82%

17.48%

1.55%

0.64%

-3.03%

-19.04%

10.35%

4.32%

-0.70%

10.34%

2.80%

9.34%



MARION COUNTY 210,769,845 190,451,681 20,318,164 10.67%
MARSHALL COUNTY 122,282,658 113,737,692 8,544,966 7.51%
MONROE COUNTY 171,735,553 172,463,239 -727,686 -0.42%
MONTGOMERY COUNTY 56,081,629 55,467,569 614,060 1.11%
NESHOBA COUNTY 228,152,243 203,329,370 24,822,873 12.21%
NEWTON COUNTY 88,584,322 83,102,116 5,482,206 6.60%
NOXUBEE COUNTY 45,384,103 43,573,108 1,810,995 4.16%
OKITBBEHA COUNTY 0 0 0 -
OKTIBBEHA COUNTY 352,060,822 313,440,874 38,619,948 12.32%
PANOLA COUNTY 264,247,780 266,727,655 -2,479,875 -0.93%
PEARL RIVER COUNTY 310,314,835 293,090,607 17,224,228 5.88%
PERRY COUNTY 33,752,685 36,275,813 -2,523,128 -6.96%
PIKE COUNTY 356,334,051 330,185,935 26,148,116 7.92%
PONTOTOC COUNTY 137,835,588 129,283,295 8,552,293 6.62%
PRENTISS COUNTY 144,088,089 124,458,016 19,630,073 15.77%
PUBLIC UTILITY COUNTY 981,671,127 988,971,473 -7,300,346 -0.74%
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QUITMAN COUNTY
RANKIN COUNTY
SCOTT COUNTY
SHARKEY COUNTY
SIMPSON COUNTY
SMITH COUNTY
STONE COUNTY
SUNFLOWER COUNTY
TALLAHATCHIE COUNTY
TATE COUNTY

TIPPAH COUNTY
TISHOMINGO COUNTY
TUNICA COUNTY
UNION COUNTY
WALTHALL COUNTY

WARREN COUNTY
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21,022,718

1,638,593,999

159,426,998

30,460,400

149,651,075

55,592,263

96,782,902

130,127,833

54,454,704

118,264,029

85,622,443

80,580,366

147,861,596

175,009,416

40,278,158

423,228,962
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16,729,217

1,493,972,606

154,941,619

27,729,786

150,869,118

55,415,660

98,558,230

119,043,146

40,370,814

108,162,132

84,396,903

75,148,025

142,237,761

168,851,053

42,754,587

418,425,858

4,293,501

144,621,393

4,485,379

2,730,614

-1,218,043

176,603

-1,775,328

11,084,687

14,083,890

10,101,897

1,225,540

5,432,341

5,623,835

6,158,363

-2,476,429

4,803,104

25.66%

9.68%

2.89%

9.85%

-0.81%

0.32%

-1.80%

9.31%

34.89%

9.34%

1.45%

7.23%

3.95%

3.65%

-5.79%

1.15%



WASHINGTON COUNTY 402,947,957 374,269,465 28,678,492 7.66%
WAYNE COUNTY 140,549,131 129,363,373 11,185,758 8.65%
WEBSTER COUNTY 34,457,933 35,586,357 -1,128,424 -3.17%
WILKINSON COUNTY 36,187,785 34,727,459 1,460,326 4.21%
WINSTON COUNTY 93,591,328 88,494,506 5,096,822 5.76%
YALOBUSHA COUNTY 44,395,173 39,699,883 4,695,290 11.83%
YAZOO COUNTY 152,557,009 116,915,625 35,641,384 30.48%
Statewide Total 26,286,874,919 25,496,137,243 790,737,676 3.10%
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