Mississippi Department of Revenue Two Year Comparison of Gross Retail Sales

Comparing Fiscal Year 2011 to 2010 Through January

	Total For	Total For		
County	Current Year Sales	Prior Year Sales	Difference	% Difference
INVALID COUNTY	0	-136,021	136,021	100.00%
OUT OF STATE COUNTY	1,385,169,054	1,241,194,182	143,974,872	11.60%
ADAMS COUNTY	305,931,445	283,443,919	22,487,526	7.93%
ALCORN COUNTY	328,791,336	284,970,830	43,820,506	15.38%
AMITE COUNTY	27,337,188	25,073,186	2,264,002	9.03%
ATTALA COUNTY	127,453,528	116,778,870	10,674,658	9.14%
BENTON COUNTY	13,925,886	10,288,442	3,637,444	35.35%
BOLIVAR COUNTY	240,683,043	228,489,023	12,194,020	5.34%
CALHOUN COUNTY	56,688,068	54,465,613	2,222,455	4.08%
CARROLL COUNTY	19,701,269	18,448,868	1,252,401	6.79%
CHICKASAW COUNTY	82,186,866	83,930,027	-1,743,161	-2.08%
CHOCTAW COUNTY	21,253,372	19,977,611	1,275,761	6.39%
CLAIBORNE COUNTY	35,118,973	39,177,763	-4,058,790	-10.36%
CLARKE COUNTY	53,686,329	51,731,585	1,954,744	3.78%
CLAY COUNTY	115,876,785	111,116,167	4,760,618	4.28%

172Summary12011 Page 1 of 6

	Total For	Total For		
County	Current Year Sales	Prior Year Sales	Difference	% Difference
COAHOMA COUNTY	178,168,266	156,579,150	21,589,116	13.79%
COPIAH COUNTY	119,267,495	114,011,317	5,256,178	4.61%
COVINGTON COUNTY	125,263,904	99,890,560	25,373,344	25.40%
DESOTO COUNTY	1,341,249,233	1,295,175,166	46,074,067	3.56%
FORREST COUNTY	820,935,779	796,692,978	24,242,801	3.04%
FRANKLIN COUNTY	21,629,229	24,865,741	-3,236,512	-13.02%
GEORGE COUNTY	123,895,648	119,605,369	4,290,279	3.59%
GREENE COUNTY	31,362,729	39,281,329	-7,918,600	-20.16%
GRENADA COUNTY	215,344,345	199,140,325	16,204,020	8.14%
HANCOCK COUNTY	370,896,922	419,125,004	-48,228,082	-11.51%
HARRISON COUNTY	2,382,416,677	2,472,280,870	-89,864,193	-3.63%
HINDS COUNTY	2,570,911,353	2,656,947,061	-86,035,708	-3.24%
HOLMES COUNTY	62,728,962	58,218,888	4,510,074	7.75%
HUMPHREYS COUNTY	43,215,779	37,399,743	5,816,036	15.55%
ISSAQUENA COUNTY	6,501,946	9,623,434	-3,121,488	-32.44%
ITAWAMBA COUNTY	92,697,056	99,338,788	-6,641,732	-6.69%

	Total For	Total For		
County	Current Year Sales	Prior Year Sales	Difference	% Difference
JACKSON COUNTY	1,037,551,678	1,113,818,589	-76,266,911	-6.85%
JASPER COUNTY	86,129,853	79,485,099	6,644,754	8.36%
JEFFERSON COUNTY	24,886,126	17,988,579	6,897,547	38.34%
JEFFERSON DAVIS COUNTY	55,242,386	35,701,483	19,540,903	54.73%
JONES COUNTY	640,015,798	582,769,735	57,246,063	9.82%
KEMPER COUNTY	32,217,840	27,423,187	4,794,653	17.48%
LAFAYETTE COUNTY	380,826,859	375,004,926	5,821,933	1.55%
LAMAR COUNTY	609,194,492	605,346,652	3,847,840	0.64%
LAUDERDALE COUNTY	837,229,011	863,382,882	-26,153,871	-3.03%
LAWRENCE COUNTY	35,206,381	43,484,186	-8,277,805	-19.04%
LEAKE COUNTY	98,562,608	89,319,611	9,242,997	10.35%
LEE COUNTY	1,038,315,741	995,299,594	43,016,147	4.32%
LEFLORE COUNTY	278,180,966	280,143,479	-1,962,513	-0.70%
LINCOLN COUNTY	316,629,975	286,946,817	29,683,158	10.34%
LOWNDES COUNTY	581,059,272	565,244,886	15,814,386	2.80%
MADISON COUNTY	1,100,397,960	1,006,430,124	93,967,836	9.34%

MARION COUNTY 210,769,845 190,4 MARSHALL COUNTY 122,282,658 113,7 MONROE COUNTY 171,735,553 172,4 MONTGOMERY COUNTY 56,081,629 55,4		3,164 10.67% 4,966 7.51% 7,686 -0.42% 4,060 1.11%
MARSHALL COUNTY 122,282,658 113,7 MONROE COUNTY 171,735,553 172,4 MONTGOMERY COUNTY 56,081,629 55,4	737,692 8,544 463,239 -727 467,569 614	4,966 7.51% 7,686 -0.42% 4,060 1.11%
MONROE COUNTY 171,735,553 172,4 MONTGOMERY COUNTY 56,081,629 55,4	463 ,2 39 -727 467,569 614	7,686 -0.42% 4,060 1.11%
MONTGOMERY COUNTY 56,081,629 55,4	467,569 614	4,060 1.11%
220.452.242		
NESHORA COUNTY 228,152,243 203.3	329,370 24,822	1070 42.240/
NESTIONA COUNTY		2,873 12.21%
NEWTON COUNTY 88,584,322 83,1	102,116 5,482	2,206 6.60%
NOXUBEE COUNTY 45,384,103 43,5	573,108 1,810	0,995 4.16%
OKITBBEHA COUNTY 0	0	0 -
OKTIBBEHA COUNTY 352,060,822 313,4	440,874 38,619	9,948 12.32%
PANOLA COUNTY 264,247,780 266,7	727,655 -2,479	9,875 -0.93%
PEARL RIVER COUNTY 310,314,835 293,0	090,607 17,224	4,228 5.88%
PERRY COUNTY 33,752,685 36,2	275,813 -2,523	3,128 -6.96%
PIKE COUNTY 356,334,051 330,1	185,935 26,148	3,116 7.92%
PONTOTOC COUNTY 137,835,588 129,2	2 83,295 8,552	2,293 6.62%
PRENTISS COUNTY 144,088,089 124,4	458,016 19,630	0,073 15.77%
PUBLIC UTILITY COUNTY 981,671,127 988,9	971,473 -7,300	D,346 -0.74%

	Total For	Total For		
County	Current Year Sales	Prior Year Sales	Difference	% Difference
QUITMAN COUNTY	21,022,718	16,729,217	4,293,501	25.66%
RANKIN COUNTY	1,638,593,999	1,493,972,606	144,621,393	9.68%
SCOTT COUNTY	159,426,998	154,941,619	4,485,379	2.89%
SHARKEY COUNTY	30,460,400	27,729,786	2,730,614	9.85%
SIMPSON COUNTY	149,651,075	150,869,118	-1,218,043	-0.81%
SMITH COUNTY	55,592,263	55,415,660	176,603	0.32%
STONE COUNTY	96,782,902	98,558,230	-1,775,328	-1.80%
SUNFLOWER COUNTY	130,127,833	119,043,146	11,084,687	9.31%
TALLAHATCHIE COUNTY	54,454,704	40,370,814	14,083,890	34.89%
TATE COUNTY	118,264,029	108,162,132	10,101,897	9.34%
TIPPAH COUNTY	85,622,443	84,396,903	1,225,540	1.45%
TISHOMINGO COUNTY	80,580,366	75,148,025	5,432,341	7.23%
TUNICA COUNTY	147,861,596	142,237,761	5,623,835	3.95%
UNION COUNTY	175,009,416	168,851,053	6,158,363	3.65%
WALTHALL COUNTY	40,278,158	42,754,587	-2,476,429	-5.79%
WARREN COUNTY	423,228,962	418,425,858	4,803,104	1.15%

	Total For	Total For		
County	Current Year Sales	Prior Year Sales	Difference	% Difference
WASHINGTON COUNTY	402,947,957	374,269,465	28,678,492	7.66%
WAYNE COUNTY	140,549,131	129,363,373	11,185,758	8.65%
WEBSTER COUNTY	34,457,933	35,586,357	-1,128,424	-3.17%
WILKINSON COUNTY	36,187,785	34,727,459	1,460,326	4.21%
WINSTON COUNTY	93,591,328	88,494,506	5,096,822	5.76%
YALOBUSHA COUNTY	44,395,173	39,699,883	4,695,290	11.83%
YAZOO COUNTY	152,557,009	116,915,625	35,641,384	30.48%
Statewide Total	26,286,874,919	25,496,137,243	790,737,676	3.10%